## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1915

#### CHAP. 301

#### Chapter 301.

Resolve to Reimburse the Town of Aurora for Over-expenditure on the Nineteen Hundred Thirteen State Aid Road.

Aurora, in favor of town of. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of eighty-six dollars to reimburse the town of Aurora for over-expenditure in connection with state aid work done in nineteen hundred thirteen.

Approved March 31, 1915,

#### Chapter 302.

Resolve in Favor of Rena Cooley of Augusta.

Rena Cooley, in favor of. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and the sum of two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to be paid, in quarterly payments of fifty dollars each, during each said year, to Rena Cooley of Augusta, for and in behalf of herself and her minor children, Violet and Evelyn; under the supervision of the Governor and Council.

Approved March 31, 1915.

#### Chapter 303.

Resolve in Favor of Gorham P. Grant for Refund of Money Paid in Lieu of Military Service in the Late War of the Rebellion.

Gorham P. Grant, in favor of. Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars to be paid to Gorham P. Grant of Winterport to reimburse him for money expended in August, eighteen hundred sixty-three, in lieu of draft for military service in the late war of the Rebellion.

Approved March 31, 1915.

#### Chapter 304.

Mary A. Moulton, state pension for.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for Mary A. Moulton.

Resolved, That there be paid to Mary A. Moulton of Cushing the sum of eight dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred fifteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature.

Approved March 31, 1915.